(4) For the year ended October 31, 2024, we included management of closing capital volatility related to the acquisition of HSBC Canada as a specified item for non-GAAP

measures and non-GAAP ratios. Refer to the Key corporate events section for further details.
(5) During the fourth quarter of 2023, we recognized impairment losses on our interest in an associated company. This amount was recognized in Wealth Management.
(6) Represents the impact of amortization of acquisition-related intangibles (excluding amortization of software), and any goodwill impairment.
(7) The impact of the CRD and other tax related adjustments does not include $0.2 billion recognized in other comprehensive income.
(8) See Glossary for composition of these measures.

Management’s Discussion and Analysis Royal Bank of Canada: Annual Report 2024 35

Segment results, reported and adjusted
The following table provides a reconciliation of Wealth Management reported results to our adjusted results. The adjusted
results and measures presented below are non-GAAP measures or ratios.

Wealth Management  Table 18

  2023 (1), (2)

   Item excluded

(Millions of Canadian dollars, except percentage amounts and as otherwise noted)  As reported  Specified item (3)  Adjusted

Total revenue  $ 18,161  $ 242  $ 18,403
PCL  328  –  328
Non-interest expense  14,387  –  14,387
Income before income taxes  3,446  242  3,688
Net income  $ 2,693  $ 177  $ 2,870
Net income available to common shareholders  $ 2,637  $ 177  $ 2,814

Total average common equity (4), (5)  24,200   24,200

Revenue by business
U.S. Wealth Management (including City National)  $ 7,969  $ 242  $ 8,211

U.S. Wealth Management (including City National) (US$ millions)  5,908  175  6,083

Key ratios
ROE  10.9%   11.6%
Pre-tax margin (6)  19.0%   20.0%

(1) There were no specified items for the year ended October 31, 2024.
(2) Certain amounts have been revised from those previously presented to conform to our new basis of segment presentation. For further details, refer to the About Royal

Bank of Canada section.
(3) Impairment losses on our interest in an associated company.
(4) Total average common equity represents rounded figures.
(5) The amounts for the segments are referred to as attributed capital.
(6) Pre-tax margin is defined as Income before income taxes divided by Total revenue. Adjusted pre-tax margin is calculated in the same manner, using adjusted income